(HA-96-38)
HOUSING AUTHORITY OF
THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO
RESOLUTION NO. 00824
ADOPTED ON JANUARY 30, 1996

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego was designated as an Enterprise Community Program area by the Federal government in December 1994; and WHEREAS, the City of San Diego has allocated \$158,586 of Title XX Social Services Block Grant funds, awarded through the Federal Enterprise Community Program, to the San Diego Housing Commission to be utilized for affordable housing and activities which foster self-sufficiency among residents in targeted neighborhoods and promote community revitalization; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Executive Director of the Housing Commission is hereby authorized to execute a contract with The City of San Diego to receive up to \$158,586 under the City's Enterprise Community Program to support affordable housing and resident services activities as described in Housing Commission Report HCR-95-230.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that amendment to the Fiscal Year 1996 Housing Commission Budget is authorized to reflect the additional funds provided by the Federal Enterprise Community Program as described in the attached report.

APPROVED: JOHN W. WITT, General Counsel By Harold O. Valderhaug Deputy Counsel HOV:ps:lc 01/12/96 Or.Dept:Hsg.Comm. Aud.Cert:N/A HA-96-38 Form=ha.nt